
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard
Direct Line - Tel: 01225 395090  Date: 29 March 2017
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Chris Dando, Andrew Furse, Barry Macrae and 
Christopher Pearce

Independent Member: John Barker

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers

Press and Public

Dear Member

Corporate Audit Committee: Thursday, 13th April, 2017 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Thursday, 13th April, 2017 at 2.00 pm in the. Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/


NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during 
normal office
[...]
of the legal requirements, decision makers should ensure they are satisfied 
that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes due regard of them.



Corporate Audit Committee - Thursday, 13th April, 2017

at 2.00 pm in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 7.

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice-Chair (if required) for this meeting.

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair will announce any items of urgent business.

6.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

7.  ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members.

8.  MINUTES; 9TH FEBRUARY 2017 (Pages 7 - 12)

9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 13 - 80)

10.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 81 - 90)



11.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN (Pages 91 - 112)

12.  AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 113 - 122)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 9th February, 2017, 2.00 pm

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Barry Macrae and Christopher Pearce 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director- Business Support), Jeff Wring 
(Head of Audit West), Andy Cox (Audit Manager (Audit West)) and Giles Oliver (Finance & 
Resources Manager)
Guests in attendance: Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton)

123   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

124   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

125   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Furse.

126   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

127   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

128   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

129   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

130   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 8TH DECEMBER 2016 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

131   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 5

He set the Strategy in context by referring to recent speculation about the solvency 
of the Co-operative Bank. Members should be reassured by the fact that the Council 
had not invested with this bank for some time because of the Strategy. He reminded 
Members that the Strategy was reviewed annually. It had already been approved by 
Cabinet and would be submitted for approval to Council on 14th February. Any 
comments made by this Committee would be reported to Council. 

He drew attention to the table setting out the scope of the Strategy in paragraph 5.3 
of t
[...]
erprise Partnership (LEP). These would 
be transferred to the West of England Combined Mayoral Authority (MCA) on 1st 
April. The MCA had actually come into being on the previous day. In reply to a 
question from a Member, he explained that the MCA could meet and take decisions 
before the election of a Mayor, which would take place in May this year, and that it 
was due to meet for the first time in late February or early March when it was 
expected to appoint statutory officers, including a Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer (CFO). It was envisaged that he would be seconded to the 
MCA to act as its part-time CFO, with a permanent appointment being made after 
the election of the Mayor. It would be surprising, in view of the size of the funds 
managed by the MCA, if it did not appoint a full-time CFO.

A Member asked whether any discussions were planned or in progress about 
aligning the procedures of the MCA with those currently applied in the Council and to 

Page 8



Page 3 of 5

the LEP fund. The Divisional Director – Business Support explained that as acting 
CFO to the MCA he was establishing the basic financial procedures and that B&NES 
finance officers would provide services to the MCA under a service level agreement. 
B&NES would be fully reimbursed for these services, which would enable it to retain 
skills and staff resources in an increasingly challenging environment. The MCA’s 
initial Treasury Management and Investment Strategy will be based on the Council’s. 

A Member asked him about the impact of his secondment on the Council’s Finance 
Team. He replied that consultations were already taking place about the 
restructuring of the team, and he was sure that there would be sufficient staff 
resources to support the Council. There was no threat to the funding of his own post 
from the fact that 50% of his salary would be paid by the MCA until it appointed its 
own CFO. In reply to a further question about the risks to the MCA from the spending 
plans of any of the member authorities, he pointed out that all financial decisions by 
the MCA had to be agreed unanimously by the member authorities.

A Member asked about the Council’s use of Natwest Bank given its low credit rating. 
The Divisional Director – Business Support replied that Natwest’s credit rating was 
too low for the Council to invest money in them or leave significant sums of money 
with them overnight, but it was the Council’s main bank for ordinary banking 
transactions.

A Member asked how often the Treasury Management Advisor’s appointment was 
reviewed. The Finance and Resources Manager replied that it was reviewed every 
three years, with the possibility of an extension period. The Divisional Director – 
Business Support said that there had been a contraction in the number of firms 
offering this service. Four or five years ago there were about five, but now only two, 
Arlingclose and Sector.

A Member asked about the reporting of changes to borrowing during the year. The 
Divisional Director – Business replied that a report was made to every formal and 
informal meeting of the Cabinet. Changes to projected borrowing might be caused by 
construction being delayed because archaeological work had to be carried out, for 
example, or by the fact that buildings could only be acquired as and when they came 
onto the market. Borrowing could be transferred between financial years to reflect 
this. In reply to a question from the Chair he said that the establishment of the Brunel 
Investment Company would have no impact on the cash management of the Avon 
Pension Fund.

RESOLVED to recommend to Council:

1. The actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(Appendix 1).

2. The Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2.

132   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Morris presented this item. He reminded Members that the deadline for the draft 
accounts would be brought forward to 31st May from 2017/18, and that the finance 
team had agreed to a dry run this year with a deadline for the 2016/17 draft accounts 

Page 9



Page 4 of 5

of 31st May 2017. Grant Thornton planned to complete the audit of the accounts by 
the end of June 2017.

A Member asked about the impact of the changes taking place from the 1st April 
2017 in how intermediaries legislation will be applied to off-payroll working in the 
public sector. He wondered whether it was clear how responsibilities would be 
divided between the Council, which procured and paid for the service, and the 
service providers. The Divisional Director – Business Support replied that this 
change had been in the pipeline for some time, and HR and Procurement had done 
a great deal of work on it. HR had talked to all Directorates employing agency staff or 
procuring them through public service procurement companies to ensure that the 
Council is totally compliant with IR35. This means that, where appropriate, external 
staff should be brought on payroll. Some staff are provided by NEPRO, who are 
actually the employers, so IR35 does not apply when the Council uses them. The 
Head of HR had reported about three weeks ago there were only 8 or 9 cases that 
might be problematic, and that they were being worked through. If after the 1st April 
there were external staff working for the Council to whom IR35 applied, the Council 
would become responsible for their tax and National Insurance. Every effort was 
being made to ensure that this did not happen.

A Member asked whether the finance team had sufficient people and skills to 
achieve the new mandatory deadline for the completion of the draft accounts. The 
Divisional Director – Business Support replied that it did. Recruitment had taken 
place over the past couple of months, though it had to be said that there were fewer 
applications in response to job advertisements than previously. Lessons had been 
learnt from the dry run, which would help the team to meet the new deadline. Mr 
Morris advised that the earlier deadline would require the finance team to use more 
estimates. An increase in the number of adjustments identified by the audit might 
result. This would not by itself indicate a decline in the performance of the finance 
team.  

RESOLVED to note the report and updates by the External Auditor.

133   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE 

The Audit Manager (Audit West) introduced this item. Members noted that the 
2016/17 Annual Governance Review had commenced and that by March all 
Divisional Directors would have had the opportunity to contribute and to highlight any 
potential issues for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Members 
were invited to raise any issues for consideration. 

The 2015/16 AGS had identified the financial challenge as the only significant issue. 
The latest position with regard to the mitigating actions recorded against this issue 
was detailed in paragraph 4.11 of the covering report. He drew attention to the four 
issues identified for further consideration for possible inclusion in the 2016/17 AGS 
listed in paragraph 4.12

A Member thought that the creation of the MCA should not be included as a 
significant issue for the Council, as it would have its own funding and accounting and 
audit procedures.

Page 10



Page 5 of 5

A Member suggested that Brexit and the uncertain international situation should be 
included as significant risks. Brexit might impact on the workforce, tourism and the 
tax regime. Another Member disagreed because the Council had no control over 
these things. The Member who made the proposal suggested that the inclusion of 
these two risks in a public document would demonstrate that the Council was alert to 
the potential impact of these issues. 

The Divisional Director – Business Support advised that the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Efficiency had requested that a report on the potential impact of Brexit 
should be brought to Council. Strategic Directors had been asked to input. There 
was as yet no date for the submission of this report because of continuing 
uncertainties about the timing and consequences of Brexit. The Member who had 
made the proposal responded that Brexit was a known unknown that could impact 
on the Council. The Head of Audit West suggested that it was not a governance 
issue, but agreed to take it on board. 

The Chair suggested that the possibility of a tourist tax was risk that might have to be 
considered next year.

RESOLVED to note the progress of the review.

The meeting ended at 3.11 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING 
DATE: 13th April 2017

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE:

TITLE: External Audit Update E
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – External Audit Grant Certification Report

Appendix 2 – External Audit Plan for Council 

Appendix 3 – External Audit Plan for Pension Fund

Appendix 4 – External Audit Update Report

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 The External Auditor will present their audit plan for the Council and Pension 
Fund, Grant Certification report and provide a general update to the Committee on 
their work against their existing plan along with various updates on national issues 
and best practice.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the report.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report, audit fees are 
contained within existing corporate budgets. 

4     THE REPORT

   4.1 Appendix 1 details the results of the External Audit’s work on certifying major 
grants.

   4.2 Appendices 2 and 3 detail the audit plan for the Council and Avon Pension Fund.

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 2

   4.3 Appendix 4 details Ex
[...]
 a summary of audit performance and key issues, as well as the formal 
opinion on the internal control framework. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 
and formal opinion on the internal control framework.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report.

4 THE REPORT

4.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 was presented to the Corporate Audit 
Committee on the 24th March 2016. The Plan forms the principal work of the 
Internal Audit Service and is a significant source of assurance of the effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control environment.

4.2 The Committee receives verbal updates at each meeting and a formal update on 
delivery against the plan on the 8th December 2016. This report builds upon that 
update and the chart overleaf records the position as at 31st March 2017.

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



Printed on recycled paper 2

88% 86%

100% 83%

Current Position Current Average Assurance Level

3.54
Previous Years Average Assurance
2015/16 3.42

Equating to 
54.1
Audit Days
2016/17

Equating to 
115.7
Audit Days
2016/17

5. AUDIT OPINION - ASSURANCE LEVEL PROVIDED

6. WHISTLEBLOWING CASES IN CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR

8. NEW UNPLANNED WORK 

Client - Bath & North East Somerset
PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - INTERNAL AUDIT

Period - April 2016 - March 2017

3. CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 4. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS

7. INVESTIGATIONS - CASES UNDER INVESTIGATION DURING REPORTING PERIOD

1. AUDIT PLAN COMPLETED 2. AUDITS COMPLETED IN PLANNED TIME

Green Target = >90%
Amber Target = >80%

Green Target = >90%
Amber Target = >80%

8%

46%

38%

8%
Excellent
Good
Satisfactory
Weak
Poor

Green Target = >90% of annual plan
Amber Target =>80% of annual plan

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Number of New Cases

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 5

Green Target = >90%
Amber Target = >80%

Page 82



Printed on recycled paper 3

P
[...]
ny of these savings have been achieved 
positively through new Income growth with several highly successful new strands 
of business being developed and sold into the public sector marketplace 

4.10.2 As described previously in this report, partnership working has also proved to 
be very successful from a delivery perspective and the two Audit Managers have 
produced and distributed to team members a Combined Audit Plan for 2017/18. In 
addition to planned reviews joint working has also extended into investigations 
and non-core services.

4.10.3 Partnership meetings continue to take place on a regular basis to share best 
practice and opportunities for new income growth. 

4.11 FORMAL OPINION ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK

4.11.1 As part of their statutory requirements the Head of Audit & Assurance is 
required to give an opinion on the internal control framework. In forming this view I 
have considered the work of the Audit & Assurance function as well as 
consideration of the wider governance framework and performance of the council.

It is my opinion that at the current time the council’s internal control framework 
and systems to manage risk are reasonable.

- Reasonable assurance can be provided over the council’s systems of internal 
control, helping to ensure corporate priorities can be achieved;

- Agreed policies, Financial Regulations and Contract Standing Orders are broadly 
being complied with;

- Managers throughout the council are aware of the importance of maintaining 
adequate and effective governance arrangements;

- Appropriate arrangements are operated to deter and detect fraud and 
investigations did not identify any systemic failures;

- There were no fundamental system failures or control breakdowns to business 
critical functions;

Page 87



Printed on recycled paper 8

The continued reduction on council budgets places further pressure on all 
services to respond and manage risk in a proportionate way as identified within 
the Annual Go
[...]
intentionally left blank



1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING 
DATE:

13th April 2017 AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

TITLE: Internal Audit Plan - 2017/18

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 This is a report detailing the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to:

 Approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report.

4 THE REPORT

4.1 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18 (Appendix 1)

4.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require Internal Audit to prepare 
a risk-based plan and this is attached at Appendix A. 

4.3 The Plan has gone through a wide series of consultation including with 
Statutory Officers, Strategic and Divisional Directors and as detailed to the 
Committee previously we use the reasonable assurance model to compile 
the plan of which the essential elements are as follows –

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



2

4.4 Notwithstanding the assessment, specific circumstances (such as a 
significant reputational issue or request of S151 Officer or Senior 
Management Team may on occasion mean that a low scoring topic is 
nevertheless included in the Plan.

4.5 Resources available to deliver the Plan will also inform the quantum of the 
Plan and as previously detailed the budget reductions during recent years 
obviously impact on the number of audit days and areas to be reviewed. 

4.6 Some of these reductions have been however mitigated by our new 
partnership arrangements which have given us new efficiency opportunities 
to reduce the amount of time spent on reviews. In addition there is the 
potential to work jointly on single reviews and likely areas for this approach 
are being assessed. 

4.7 In addition to completing the Internal Audit Reviews, Audit West will 
[...]
ces
S106 / Community Infrastructure Levy Financial Management Place

Bus Gate Enforcement Financial Management Place

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee

MEETING 
DATE: 13th April 2017

AGENDA
ITEM
NUMBER

TITLE: Annual Report – Corporate Audit Committee

WARD: ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Appendix 1 – Annual Report 2015/16

Appendix 2 – Audit Committee Terms of Reference

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 The Corporate Audit Committee has specific delegated powers given to it from 
Full Council and as such is required to report back annually to Council under its 
Terms of Reference. 

1.2 This reports details the arrangements for the production of the report for 2016/17. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

Corporate Audit Committee is asked to agree that:

2.1 The Annual Report of the Corporate Audit Committee is delegated to the Chair of 
the Committee for approval subject to comments from Committee Members;

2.2 The current terms of reference of the committee are appropriate and no changes 
are proposed.

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report

4 CORPORATE PRIORITIES

4.1 Completion of the Corporate Audit Committee’s work assists the organisation in 
efficiently and effectively contributing to the Council’s priorities.

Page 113

Agenda Item 12



Printed on recycled paper 2

5 THE REPORT

5.1 The Audit Committee is required to provide an annual report of its work to full 
council and Appendix 1 details last year’s annual report since it was established 
by the Council on 12 May 2005. It reviews the work done by the Committee over 
the past 12 months, its future work plan, membership and support of the 
Committee. 

5.2 It is proposed that as with past years a draft annual report is prepared by the 
Head of Audit West and then shared with the Chair of the Committee for approval. 
Once th

Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 13th April, 2017, 2.00 pm

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Chris Dando and Barry Macrae 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Andy Cox (Audit Manager (Audit West)) and Jeff Wring (Head of 
Audit West)
Guests in attendance: Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton)

134   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

135   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was nor required on this occasion.

136   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Andrew Furse.

137   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

138   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

139   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

140   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

There were none.

141   MINUTES: 9TH FEBRUARY 2017 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

142   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Morris presented the update report.

Grant Certification (Appendix 1)



Page 2 of 5

Audit work on Housing Benefit (HB) claims is done on behalf of the Department for 
Work and Pensions. There is no materiality in relation to HB, so all discrepancies 
have to be reported. A large number of issues had arisen in relation to HB claims in 
previous years, and Grant Thornton had agreed with the Council to provide training 
to officers processing HB claims to try to address the issues. It had been agreed that 
the training would be provided free of charge, provided that the number of errors 
decreased year on year. Unfortunately the number of errors identified this year had 
not decreased, so there would be an addition to the audit fee of £1,895 to cover the 
cost of the training. DWP had been concerned, particularly about the lack of 
sufficient evidence in relation to pensions, which could have resulted in a drawback 
of over £100,000. The Council undertook further work to find more evidence, which 
was reviewed by Grant Thornton, resulting in a reduction in the extrapolated error to 
£43,008. The Council must focus on improving its handling of HB claims.

A Member expressed concern that the report might give an unduly pessimistic 
picture of the Council’s performance in relation to HB claims; a total error of £100k in 
relation to total was actually very small. It might be more expensive to recruit 
additional staff. He hoped that the problem would be reported and addressed in a 
proportionate manner. 

Mr Morris agreed that the quantum might appear small, but there were a large 
number of transactions and a number of different areas of the process where 
problems were found, on a relatively small sample. In addition, the error figure 
related only to overpayments; there was no figure for underpayments, which could 
impact severely on recipients of HB.

The Head of Audit West stated that it was clearly disappointing that despite the free 
training offered by Grant Thornton, the number of HB errors had actually increased. 
The service had written to DWP setting out a number of actions that they were taking 
which can be shared with the committee, which was positive, but we could not give a 
categoric assurance to the Committee that errors would not re-occur. The DWP had 
written to the Council and had requested recovery of the overpaid subsidy.

A Member said that it was important for the Committee to receive a detailed report 
from the service about the problems and the actions being taken to address them. 
There could be an increase in unjustified claims if the perception developed that 
applications for HB were not adequately checked. Underpayments were as great a 
cause of concern as overpayments. Another Member said that it was important for 
the Committee to understand that the external auditors had an obligation to make 
extrapolations of potential losses from their sample testing. If there were issues 
relating to training and expertise in the service, it was important that the head of 
service should acknowledge them and explain to the Committee how he would 
address them.

It was agreed that the head of service should be invited to attend the next meeting of 
the Committee and present a report.

External Audit Plan for Council (Appendix 2)

In response to a question from a Member Mr Morris explained that historic assets 
and investment assets were valued by the same team in the Council, but on a 



Page 3 of 5

different basis. The external auditor checked to see whether the appropriate basis 
was applied.

He said that the external auditors were aiming to complete the audit on the 2016/17 
accounts by July.

The Audit Manager reported that Internal Audit had carried out a review of iTrent 
System Administration and Security. This had been rated at level 3 (satisfactory) and 
15 recommendations had been made. Management had responded positively and 
agreed to implement all the recommendations.

Mr Morris presented the External Audit Plan for the Pension Fund and the External 
Audit Update.

RESOLVED to note the report.

143   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Audit Manager introduced the report and commented on the Audit Plan Position 
Statement.

A Member said that he would be concerned if too much emphasis was placed on 
achieving Audit Plan targets. He recognised that it was not possible to commit 100% 
of audit resources in advance, and that there had to be sufficient capacity for 
unplanned work and a proportionate approach to audit work. The Head of Audit West 
responded that the purpose of the audit dashboard was to be open and transparent 
about work done. The performance indicators used for it were standard among 
public sector auditors throughout the country and used for benchmarking.

The Head of Audit West said that the audit partnership with North Somerset had 
achieved significant savings for both councils over the past 4 years, 20% for Bath 
and North East Somerset and 30% for North Somerset. The effectiveness of 
partnership working was demonstrated by the fact that the 20% reduction in the 
budget had only resulted in a 10% reduction in working days. However, it had to be 
acknowledged that working days were at an historic low. In future increasing the 
efficiency of the audit service would not focus on cost reduction, but on seeking 
income opportunities. His view was that the Council’s audit services now had the 
minimum level of resources required for the level of risk.

The Head of Audit West drew attention to his audit opinion in paragraph 4.11 of the 
report. 

RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 and formal opinion on 
the internal control framework.

144   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 

The Head of Audit West presented the report. He reminded Members that it was the 
Corporate Audit Committee that approved the Annual Audit Plan, not management. 
He drew attention to the two-stage risk assessment process used in formulating the 
plan under the Reasonable Assurance Model (RAM), as set out on agenda page 



Page 4 of 5

101. The results of the RAM were shown on page 109 and the Audit Plan Areas on 
pages 110-111.

Mr Morris said that the risk strategy and planning process was really good, but he 
thought it would be helpful if the risk assessment for each audit area was indicated. 
The Head of Audit West agreed. He said that this used to be done, but the view was 
now that anything that was high risk was included in the plan, and low risk areas 
were not. Anything considered to be above a certain risk threshold went into the 
plan. There were risk assessments for items in the plan, but these were very detailed 
and intended as an aid for internal management purposes. He was happy to share 
this information, but it might not be very informative for the public. The pattern was 
now that the audit areas changed more frequently than in the past, because, among 
other things, repeated savings led to continuous changes in service design along 
with changes to legislation and overall objectives.

A Member asked whether it was possible to identify the internal audit areas that were 
critical for the work of the external auditors. The Head of Audit West replied that the 
external auditors no longer relied directly on the work of internal audit as they may 
have done in the past. Mr Morris said that it was not a good use of Internal Audit’s 
resources to continue to check functions which had already been assessed as 
satisfactory. If core systems had been given sufficient attention, the external auditors 
thought it was a better use of IA resources for them to target areas where significant 
change was taking place. However, if IA found a problem in, for example, payroll, the 
external auditors would change their approach to take account of that. The Head of 
Audit West said that it was informative for IA to look at areas of concern identified by 
the external auditors, for example the problems with HB payments, to see what 
further work IA might usefully do. This was a case of the work of the external 
auditors impacting on IA.

RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

145   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Head of Audit West presented the report. He said that as in past years the 
proposal was for him to produce a draft annual report in consultation with the Chair. 
This would be circulated to Members for comment. The agreed report would be 
submitted to Council in September.

A Member asked whether the risks arising from the establishment of Combined 
Mayoral Authority should be referred in the Annual Report. The Head of Audit West 
replied that while the Annual Report was primarily retrospective, there is section 
looking forward, in which the potential future could be mentioned, such as 
devolution, the Virgin “Your Care, Your Way” contract and Project Brunel.

The Head of Audit West said that he was proposing that an informal workshop 
Members should be held in July. This could include a review of the previous year, a 
presentation from the external auditors and presentations on topics such as fraud. 
Members agreed with this proposal. The Head of Audit West said that he would 
circulate proposed dates by email.

RESOLVED that:



Page 5 of 5

1. The Annual Report of the Corporate Audit Committee is delegated to the 
Chair of the Committee for approval, subject to comments from Committee 
Members.

2. The current terms of the Committee are appropriate and no changes are 
proposed.

The meeting ended at 3.33 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


